making it vibrate in different ways, according to 

the binary data. 

In the number system that us humans use, the 

number 10 means ‘ten’ because the digits mean ‘1 

ten and 0 ones’. 

…the number 33 means ‘thirty three’ because the 

digits mean ‘3 tens and 3 ones’. 

…the number 528 means ‘five hundred and twenty 

eight’ because the digits mean ‘5 hundreds, 2 tens 

and 8 ones’. 

Humans developed this ‘base 10’ number system millions of years ago 

because they learnt to count using their hands, which have 10 digits. 
Computers, being electronic, are simply made up of switches (which can be